
           NOTICE 

               OF

          MEETING

CULTURE AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL

will meet on

THURSDAY, 31ST JANUARY, 2019
at 

6.30 PM
in the

DESBOROUGH 4 - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD
TO: MEMBERS OF THE CULTURE AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY PANEL

COUNCILLORS GERRY CLARK (CHAIRMAN), CARWYN COX (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), JUDITH DIMENT, SAYONARA LUXTON, JULIAN SHARPE, 
SHAMSUL SHELIM AND CLAIRE STRETTON 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS HASHIM BHATTI, MOHAMMED ILYAS, JOHN LENTON, 
ASGHAR MAJEED, MARION MILLS, GARY MUIR AND JOHN STORY

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead - Governance
Issued: Wednesday, 23 January 2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the 
Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of any 
accessibility issues

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by 
the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building until told 
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be 
audio recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage will 
be available through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also 
be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting. 

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the meeting. 
By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording 
will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting

This agenda may contain 
sensitive personal data 
and therefore the contents 

should not be shared with 
anyone. If you have any 

questions, please contact 
the clerk or Monitoring 

Officer.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 

NO

1.  WELCOME

2.  APOLOGIES OF ABSENCE

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 5 - 6

4.  MINUTES
To Consider and Approve the minutes from 13 November 2018.

7 - 12

5.  BRAYWICK LEISURE CENTRE
Julian Bullen to provide an update on the Braywick Leisure Centre.

Verbal 
Report

6.  OAKS LEISURE CENTRE
Kevin Mist to provide an update on the Oaks Leisure Centre.

Verbal 
Report

7.  BUDGET 2019/20
To comment and agree recommendations as set out in the Cabinet 
report.

13 - 108

8.  WORK PROGRAMME
Panel to discuss and amend the work programme if necessary.

109 - 110

9.  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS
Panel Members to note the dates of future meetings:

Tuesday 19 February 2019

Monday 15 April 2019

10.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT - EXCLUSION OF THE 
PUBLIC
To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst 
discussion takes place on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of 
part I of Schedule 12A of the Act".



PART II - PRIVATE MEETING

ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 
NO

11.  BUDGET REPORT - APPENDIX T 

To consider the report and make recommendations to Cabinet.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 1, 2, 3, 4 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972)

111 - 112



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they mu
[...]
 may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



CULTURE AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

TUESDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Gerry Clark (Chairman), Sayonara Luxton and Julian Sharpe

Also in attendance: Councillor Samantha Rayner and Julian Bullen

Officers: Andy Jeffs, Angela Gallacher, Shilpa Manek, Kevin Mist, Paul Noakes, David 
Scott and Christopher Wheeler

WELCOME 

The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting.

APOLOGIES OF ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cox, Diment, Shelim, Stretton and 
Beer.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Clark declared an interest in item 6 as he was a Non-Executive Director of Optalis.

MINUTES 

The Panel Unanimously Agreed that the Minutes of the meeting on 24 September were a true 
and accurate record.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the order of business as detailed in the agenda, be 
amended.

BRAYWICK LEISURE CENTRE 

The Panel were shown drone footage from the end of October, of the Braywick Leisure Centre 
site and progress being made on the build and some even more recent photographs.

Julian Bullen and Kevin Mist updated the Panel, informing them that the site had been further 
progressed in the last few months. Other points highlighted included:

 The tree being retained to the front of the centre in the car park had been protected 
and looked after

 The top soil and sub soil material removed from the whole site to enable the 
archaeological surveys to be completed, was being reused in other areas of the site. 

 The top soil was also being reused with some will be provided to the school. 
 The first 240 parking bays were being handed over in February  2019.
 The path to the cemetery was being established.
 The new car parking could be used for the cemetery.
 Excavation of the former land fill area under the new building, and the decontamination 

completed with everything that could be recycled having  been, all hazardous material 
had been removed.

 The energy consumption was going to be 75% less than the current Magnet due to 
greatly improved insulation and use of much more  modern technology.

7

Agenda Item 4



 Progress on site had benefited from the dry weather, so good progress was being  
made.

 The budget was on target.

ANNUAL REPORT ON COMMISSIONED SERVICES 

The Chairman informed the Panel that the Annual Report on Commissioned Services had 
been circulated before it was presented to Cabinet. No comments had been received from the 
Panel.

Chris Wheeler, Strategic Asset Management Principal, was present at Panel to answer any 
specific members that the Panel had. Points raised by the Panel included the following:

 All contracts were set up differently with meaningful indicators and measures against 
them. These were monitored against on a monthly basis.

 Whilst all the indicators were not benchmarked against other local authorities,  RBWM 
did take part in a benchmarking exercise with 113 other local authorities. The 
comparison through this benchmarking indicated that RBWM did perform very well 
against other unitaries and other local authorities.

Two specific points were highlighted by the Panel Members, they were as follows:

 Councillor Luxton asked if there was more budget for street lighting in school areas, 
especially referring to Broomhall Road in Ascot/Sunningdale area as she felt the route 
to school was not lit well enough in this area. Chris Wheeler asked for further details to 
enable him to look into the possible options.

 Councillor Clark asked about a tactile surface on a crossing in Cookham and a local 
resident suggesting that it had been installed in an incorrect way. Chris Wheeler would 
ask an engineer to contact Councillor Clark to advise and review.

The Panel commented that a lot of good work was being carried out.

LIBRARY & RESIDENT SERVICES UPDATE 

Angela Gallagher, Library and Resident Contact Lead, updated the Panel on the Phone 
Performance (100 Day Action Plan). Angela Gallagher had been in charge of this area since 
April 2018. When she took over the starting point was 50-60% and the target was 80%. To 
reach the target point, Angela Gallagher developed the 100 day telephony action plan. In 
order to follow the action plan, Angela Gallagher followed the following steps:

 Set the target and let everyone know the target.
 Get buy-in from senior management.
 Recruit new staff and train existing staff.
 Changed rota to work around peak times.
 Working with services assisting in achieving their goals.
 Get staff feedback.
 Close project.
 On 25 October, the 80% target was reached.

Angela Gallagher informed the Panel that a customer satisfaction survey was currently being 
carried out and one was carried out every quarter.

Paul Noakes, Digital Support Improvement and Performance Team Leader, updated the Panel 
on current projects. These included the following:

 Cookham Library
o Self Service option available

8



o New shelving for adult fiction books
o New wow panels to display stock.
o New smaller staff pod.
o New wall feature to display new stock.

 Eton Library
o Installation of new heating.
o Library has been decorated.
o Self Service option available.
o New smaller staff pod.
o Replacing carpet after Christmas.

 Datchet Library
o Self Service option available.
o New smaller staff pod.

The new container library was in its final stages of build. The builders were visiting to finalise 
the internal layout and shelving on 22 November. The vehicle would be delivered in the first 
week of December and it would visit all the sites before Christmas. The container library could 
also be used to pay council tax and renew blue badges.

Other projects included cleaning and removing of limescale from the Maidenhead Library main 
entrance and then the balcony. The internal flooring for the children’s area was being 
replaced, matching and coordinating with the surroundings. At the Old Windsor library, the 
extension was going ahead and installation of toilets and a kitchen area. Two new public 
computers for children were being added.

Andy Jeffs, Executive Director, informed the Panel that discussions were taking place with 
Sunningdale Parish Council to offer the old container library permanently and open for longer 
hours. The new container library if provided as now would only be open on Friday, Saturday 
and Sunday. If the old container library was parked there it would not take up any car parking 
spaces under current proposals.

Q1 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 

Andy Jeffs, Executive Director, updated the Panel on Q1 of the Performance Management 
Report. The Panel were informed that nine of the ten measures had been met or exceeded, 
The data for one of the targets had not been available for the report due to a change in 
ownership of the grounds maintenance company. The Panel were asked to note that some of 
the 2018/2019 targets remained the same as in 2017/2018 and these still remained 
challenging.

Councillor Sharpe pointed out that in the south of the borough, the parish councils looked after 
the grounds maintenance.

The Chairman pointed out that there was no indication of how well the grant funding was 
looked after and managed. David Scott explained  that having increased the funding available 
for Community Grants the Borough with effect last fiscal year, the Borough was keen to 
ensure more organisations were being successful in being awarded grants, hence the PI to 
look at the numbers of organisations awarded grants during the year, and the PI confirmed 
this was being achieved. It could be looked into further on how to report performance on the 
impact of the grants awarded if this was considered a preferred measure. 

OAKS LEISURE CENTRE 

Kevin Mist, Directorates Project Lead, updated the Panel on the Oaks Leisure Centre. A 
presentation had been presented to both parish councils. The Oaks Leisure Centre would 
operate at the same time as school and an additional one hundred parking spaces would be 
available on site. A pre-planning meeting had taken place and comments on the design and 
bulk of the proposed building had been made. Both parish councils had liked the design and 

9



had wanted the application to go ahead. Three local exhibitions had been done and very 
positive feedback had been received, the full report would be included in the planning 
application. A letter had been sent to all residents and it would feature in the next ATRB.

It had also been presented to the Lead Member of Finance and Culture and Communities and 
had got budget to go to RIBA Stage 3, to be ready to submit a planning application. No 
approval had yet been agreed for further capital.

The Chairman suggested larger panels on the frontage as this may make the building look 
smaller.

WORK PROGRAMME 

The following changes were requested on the Work Programme:

24/31 JANUARY 2019

REPORT AUTHOR
Braywick Leisure Centre Julian Bullen
Oaks Leisure Centre Kevin Mist
SportsAble - End of Year One SLA (if 31st Jan only option 2) David Scott
Work Programme Panel clerk
TASK AND FINISH
None

19 FEBRUARY 2019

REPORT AUTHOR
Braywick Leisure Centre Julian Bullen
Oaks Leisure Centre Kevin Mist
SportsAble Annual Report – end of year one of new SLA 
option 1

David Scott

Work Programme Panel clerk
TASK AND FINISH
None

15 APRIL 2019

REPORT AUTHOR
Braywick Leisure Centre Julian Bullen
Oaks Leisure Centre Kevin Mist
Site Visit to a Windsor Leisure Centre Facility Kevin Mist

Work Programme Panel clerk
TASK AND FINISH
None

ITEMS SUGGESTED BUT NOT YET PROGRAMMED

REPORT AUTHOR
Site Visit to a Braywick Leisure Centre Facility Kevin Mist
Site Visit to a Oaks Leisure Centre Facility Kevin Mist

10



Cultural & Community opportunities and aspects linked with 
the  Redevelopment of Ascot High Street and the  South of 
the borough (Suggested by Cllr Sharpe)

David Scott

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

The Panel noted the future meeting dates.

The meeting, which began at 6.50 pm, finished at 8.00 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

11



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Title: Budget Report 2019/20
Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

NO - Part I
YES - Part II Appendix T not for
publication by virtue of Paragraphs 1,2,3
and 4 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act 1972.

Member reporting: Councillor Saunders, Lead Member for
Finance

Meeting and Date: Cabinet - 7 February 2019
Responsible Officer(s): Russell O’Keefe, Acting Managing Director

& Rob Stubbs, Deputy Director and Head
of Finance

Wards affected: All

REPORT SUMMARY

1. The budget for 2019/20 has been set against a national backdrop of continuing
political uncertainty, including the impact of Brexit, Increasing demand and costs
of social care in both adults and children’s services. This is a resilient budget
and increasing reserves to counter this uncertainty is prudent.

2. Councils nationally are having to continue to bridge the budget gap through cuts
to libraries, parks maintenance, refuse collection and many other important
services. National demand for new homes continues, especially for affordable
and social housing

3. For the Royal Borough, widespread regeneration is underway, primarily in
Maidenhead to rejuvenate the town centre as THE place to live, work, play and
shop. Further opportunity to retain more Business Rates and the burden of
Negative Revenue Support Grant compensated for by Government.

4. The Royal Borough will see refreshed Officer Leadership and upcoming Local
Elections to continue and reinforce efficiency, innovation and Putting Residents
First.

Key financial, service an
[...]
 Description of Scheme Gross Income Estimate Gross Income Estimate Gross Income Estimate Gross Income Estimate

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

2020/21 First Estimate 2021/22 First Estimate2018/19 Approved Incl Slippage 2019/20 First Estimate

CLE9 Windsor Library - Replacement Public PC and Laptops 0 0 0 6 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0

CLF1 Desborough Theatre Improvements 0 0 0 8 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 0

CLF2 Agents to Work From Home 0 0 0 12 0 12 0 0 0 0 0 0

CLF4 Windsor and Royal Borough Museum Audio Exhibit 0 0 0 20 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 0

CLF5 Registrars Office - Redecoration 0 0 0 50 0 50 0 0 0 0 0 0

CLG1 Sunninghill Library - General Repairs 0 0 0 13 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 0

CN80 Customer Relationship Management software Upgrade / 

Jadu Contract 50 0 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CP82 Maidenhead Library-Small Pwr Rewire Gnd/1st Floors 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CZ77 Parks & Open Spaces -World War 1 & Magna Carta 800 

Commemoration Projects 8 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CZ95 Museum Improvements Programme 2015-16 8 (4) 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CZ96 Berkshire Records Office 2015-16 13 (13) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CZ97 Arts in the Parks 2015-16 2 (2) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CZ98 Heritage Garden Signage 2015-16 4 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Library & Resident Services 1,650 (172) 1,478 393 0 393 266 0 266 0 0 0

Total Communities Directorate Capital Programme 14,626 (2,488) 12,138 4,097 (1,255) 2,842 2,356 (680) 1,676 750 (600) 150

82

107



T
his page is intentionally left blank



WORK PROGRAMME FOR CULTURE AND COMMUNITIES
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

19 FEBRUARY 2019

REPORT AUTHOR
Braywick Leisure Centre Julian Bullen
Oaks Leisure Centre Kevin Mist
SportsAble Annual Report – end of year one of new SLA 
option 1

David Scott

Work Programme Panel clerk
TASK AND FINISH
None

15 APRIL 2019

REPORT AUTHOR
Braywick Leisure Centre Julian Bullen
Oaks Leisure Centre Kevin Mist
Site Visit to a Windsor Leisure Centre Facility Kevin Mist

Work Programme Panel clerk
TASK AND FINISH
None

ITEMS SUGGESTED BUT NOT YET PROGRAMMED

REPORT AUTHOR
Site Visit to a Braywick Leisure Centre Facility Kevin Mist
Site Visit to a Oaks Leisure Centre Facility Kevin Mist
Cultural & Community opportunities and aspects linked with 
the  Redevelopment of Ascot High Street and the  South of 
the borough (Suggested by Cllr Sharpe)

David Scott

109

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

111

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Declarations Of Interest
	4 Minutes
	7 Budget 2019/20
	8 Work Programme
	11 Budget Report - Appendix T



Minutes of the meeting


CULTURE AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

THURSDAY, 31 JANUARY 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Judith Diment, Sayonara Luxton, Julian Sharpe,
Shamsul Shelim, John Story and Claire Stretton

Also in attendance: Julian Bullen

Officers: Andy Jeffs, Shilpa Manek and Kevin Mist

WELCOME 

Councillor Luxton chaired the Panel.

Councillor Luxton welcomed all to the meeting.

APOLOGIES OF ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councilors Clark and Cox.  Councilor Story was 
substituting at the Panel.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Luxton declared a personal interest as she was a Trustee of Charter Leisure 
Centre.

Councillor Sharpe declared  a personal  interest as his wife was the Chairman at Sunninghill 
and Ascot Parish Council.

Councillor Story  declared a personal interest as his wife was an employee in the Museum, 
Arts and Local Studies team.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: The minutes of the meeting on 13 November 2018  to be a true 
and accurate record.

BRAYWICK LEISURE CENTRE 

Julian Bullen updated the Panel with the work being carried out at Braywick Leisure Centre 
site.

Points discussed included:

 In March 2019, 240 car parking spaces would be handed over. The current set up on 
the site would be relocated to another area of the site, ready for hand over.

 To date, the site had had 5000 lorry deliveries, 6000 litres of concrete poured into the 
site.

 The road system had worked really well with no disruptions or complaints.
 The wheel washing and street cleaning vehicles had not created any nuisance.
 There had been no issues with traffic or dirt on highways.
 The foundation work was now complete
 The drainage work was all complete.



 The swimming pool walls were up and the framing steels were due to arrive soon to be 
placed.

 The completion was due in the summer 2020.
 The process of procuring the leisure contract as the certainty was required.
 The process included the demolition of the Magnet first and then the Braywick Leisure 

Centre would follow.
 The link to the live webcam at Braywick Leisure Centre was 

www.lobstervision.tv/BraywickLeisureCentre
 Kevin Mist was working closely with Parkwood Leisure in a generic way as a leisure 

contractor’s input was required.
 There was no piling as all the groundwork had been completed. The ground under the 

sports hall and the swimming pool was 3-4 metres down and this had been determined 
because of the archaeological site.

 The recent bad weather was discussed but Julian Bullen informed the Panel that the 
contractor had already allowed for the weather as the likely weather for the last ten 
years in this area would have been considered and allowed for.

 Extra Communications was required to clarify that the sports hall could be used as a 
theatre, it had dual usage. It was not only used as a theatre. It would be useful to 
speak with the Maidenhead Theatre Company.

ACTION: Provide Councillor Stretton the specifications of the sports hall.

ACTION: Communications on multi use sports hall.

ACTION: Send out live link to the Braywick Leisure Centre.

OAKS LEISURE CENTRE 

Kevin Mist, Community Project Lead, updated the Panel on the Oaks Leisure Centre progress. 
The project was very similar to the Braywick Leisure Centre. Work was being carried out to 
submit a planning application on Monday 4 February 2019 and hopefully go to Planning Panel 
in late May 2019.

Since the last Panel, some aspects had been altered like the outside surface which the Panel 
thought looked very nice and Kevin Mist confirmed was cheaper. The height of the proposed 
building had also been reduced by 0.9m, which was also a cost saving. The mass of the 
building had therefore reduced which was one of the recommendations from the planners and 
the bottom of the external surface would be frosted and etched with the name.

Other points discussed by the Panel included:

 Some modern covering for the windows was required. The Panel suggested blinds or 
lighting and suggested steering away from curtains.

 The swimming pool would be 25metres with six lanes and a changing village with wet 
and dry areas. There would be disabled access, a wheelchair access lift into the pool 
and also stairs.

 There was a changing place facility.
 There would be two changing rooms at the rear for children.
 There would be a set of dry changing rooms on the first floor too.
 Lighting on top of the pool was still being considered.
 The layout of car parking had changed to include the additional car parking.
 It would be most productive to get through the groundwork in the school holidays as 

there would be fewer disturbances.
 Once the work had begun, it would take approximately 70-80 weeks to completion. 

The earliest date that residents would be able to use the facility would be summer 
2021.

http://www.lobstervision.tv/BraywickLeisureCentre


 The Panel commented that there would be two major projects completing around the 
same time, Heatherwood Hospital and Oaks Leisure Centre.

 A lot of work was currently being carried out with Parkwood Leisure, the current 
operators, to look after the current site.

 The swimming pool, dance studio, spinning studio and gym would be accessible by 
residents at all times. Discussions would take place between the school, RBWM and 
Parkwood Leisure on an exchange programme between the sports hall and the 
swimming pool.

 Councillor Luxton highlighted that residents would be given maximum use.
 Councillor Stretton requested further information about the funding and was informed 

by Kevin Mist that the current funding was enough to take the project to Riba Stage 3, 
to the planning application and a little further. Thereafter, a future capital budget would 
go to Council to be approved by the end of June 2019. If this was not approved, no 
further work would be carried out. The cost of the project was £14.2 million.

BUDGET 2019/20 

Andy Jeffs, Executive Director, went through the Budget Report and highlighted everything 
that was in the remit of the Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel, The Panel 
was asked to note the contents of the report and make recommendations to Cabinet.

Councillor Stretton asked questions on the growth summary, housing and the overspend last 
year, the £34 million subsidy for work and pensions, the breakdown of the library services and 
loss in café income, enforcement, *Norden Farm and the SLA, *Maidenhead Local Plans site 
works, disable facilities grant, Braywick Park pitch improvements and S106 monies, Delivering 
differently, *Desborough Theatre improvements and what the £8K would provide.

ACTION: Andy Jeffs to provide further information to Councillor Stretton on the 
asterisked points above.

CCOSP noted the Budget Report and approved the recommendations in their remit.
Councillor Claire Stretton abstained as she did not agree with the recommendation that the 
Cabinet noted the report and approved the recommendations. Councillor Stretton commented 
that Cabinet should only be noted and recommending to Council to Approve the report and all 
its recommendations.

WORK PROGRAMME 

The Panel agreed to remove Councillor Sharpe’s suggestion about Ascot High Street as it was 
too early.

Kevin Mist suggested adding an Annual Report from Parkwood Leisure.

Andy Jeffs suggested that the Panel could see the new container library at the next meeting.

Councillor Stretton commented that she felt that reports came to the Panel far too late in the 
process and were therefore not scrutinised properly. Councillor Stretton suggested that the 
Panel be proactive and not reactive.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

The dates of future meetings on 19 February and 15 April 2019 were noted by Panel 
Members.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 



RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes 
place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The Panel considered and noted the Part II appendix to the Budget Report 2019/20.

The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 8.15 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


